

No. 09-10876

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD BULLCOMING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW MEXICO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
New Mexico Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JENNIFER L. MNOOKIN  
Professor of Law  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
Box 951476  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 825-4841

PAUL C. GIANNELLI  
Weatherhead Professor  
of Law  
CASE WESTERN  
RESERVE UNIVERSITY  
11075 East Boulevard  
Cleveland, OH 44120  
(216) 368-2098

D. MICHAEL RISINGER  
John J. Gibbons  
Professor of Law  
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
One Newark Center  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(201) 642-8834

STEPHEN A. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
1900 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-4736  
samiller@cozen.com

ERIN E. MURPHY  
Professor of Law  
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6672

ROBERT P. MOSTELLER  
J. Dickson Phillips  
Distinguished Professor  
of Law  
UNC SCHOOL OF LAW  
CB 3380, 160 Ridge Road  
University of  
North Carolina  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599  
(919) 962-8513

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>CRAWFORD</i> RECOGNIZED THAT NECESSITY SOMETIMES COMPELS A SECOND-BEST SOLUTION TO FULL CONFRONTATION, AND SURROGATE WITNESSES MAY OFFER SUCH A SOLUTION IN LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES.....	11
II. THE PROPOSED TEST HAS SALUTARY EFFECTS ON BOTH FORENSIC SCIENCE PRACTICE AND EVIDENCE DOCTRINE. ....	19
A. Forensic science evidence will benefit from better documentation .....	20
B. This test provides a framework for forging a tenable relationship between Federal Rule of Evidence 703 and the Confrontation Clause.....	21
III. A DECISION IN PETITIONER'S FAVOR WILL NOT UNDULY BURDEN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Burdens Relating to Forensic Evidence Are and Will Continue To Be Alleviated By Stipulations and Waivers .....	26
1. Stipulations.....	26
2. Notice-and-Demand Statutes.....	30
B. Laboratory Procedures Can Be Modified to Reduce the Risk of Exclusion under the Confrontation Clause .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	26
<i>Brooks v. Commonwealth</i> , 638 S.E.2d 131 (Va. Ct. App. 2006) .....	30
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Avila</i> , 912 N.E.2d 1014 (Mass. 2009) .....	24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lovejoy</i> , 919 N.E. 2d 843 (Ill. 2009).....	24
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 390 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 281 (Cal. 2009).....	22
<i>People v. Williams</i> , No. 107550, 2010 WL 2780344 (Ill. July 15, 2010) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Lackey</i> , 120 P.3d 332 (Kan. 2005), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>State v. Davis</i> , 158 P.3d 317 (Kan. 2006)...	14
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 221 P.3d 948 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> , 228 P.3d 17 (Wash. 2010) .....	22, 24
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 790 A.2d 144 (N.J. 2002) ...	29
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 4 A.3d 478 (Me. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 09-0026, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 110464 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Olivares-Vega</i> , 495 F.2d 827 (2d Cir. 1974).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Spann</i> , 515 F.2d 579 (10th Cir. 1975).....	27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vann v. State</i> , 229 P.3d 197 (Alaska Ct. App. 2010) .....	24
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	21, 22, 23, 25
N.M R. Evid. Rule 11-703 .....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Alan Wright and Authur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1978).....	26-27
Christopher Champod, et al., FINGERPRINTS AND OTHER SKIN RIDGE IMPRESSIONS (2004).....	32
D. Michael Risinger, “A Proposed Taxonomy of Expertise.” MODERN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE, (Faigman, Kaye, Saks and Sander, 2008) .....	4
D. Michael Risinger, “Handwriting Ident- ification,” MODERN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE, (Faigman, Kaye, Saks and Sander, 2008)...	4
David Kaye, David Bernstein & Jennifer Mnookin, THE NEW WIGMORE: EXPERT EVIDENCE (2003 & 2009 Supp., 2d ed., forthcoming 2010).....	2, 8, 10, 22, 23
Erin E. Murphy, <i>The Art in the Science of DNA: A Layperson’s Guide to the Subjectivity Inherent in Forensic DNA Typing</i> , 58 EMORY L. J. 489 (2008).....	4, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Erin E. Murphy, <i>Inferences, Arguments and Second Generation Forensic Evidence</i> , 59 HASTINGS L.J. 1047 (2008).....	4
Erin E. Murphy, <i>The New Forensics: Criminal Justice, False Certainty, and the Second Generation of Scientific Evidence</i> , 95 CALIF. L. REV. 721 (2007) .....	4
Erin E. Murphy, <i>Relative Doubt: Familial Searches of DNA Databases</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. 291 (2010).....	4
Edward J. Imwinkelried, “ <i>This Is Like Deja Vu All Over Again</i> ”: <i>The Third, Constitutional Attack on the Admissibility of Police Laboratory Results in Criminal Cases</i> , 39 N.M. L. REV. 303 (2008) .....	7
Gary Muldoon, <i>Use of Stipulation in Criminal Cases</i> , 4 ISSUES IN NEW YORK CRIMINAL LAW No. 10, available at <a href="http://www.mcacp.org/issue38.htm">http://www.mcacp.org/issue38.htm</a> (last visited November 18, 2010).....	28
Jennifer Mnookin, <i>Expert Evidence and the Confrontation Clause after Crawford v. Washington</i> , 15 J.L. & POL’Y 791 (2007) .....	2, 7, 10, 23
John Ziman, RELIABLE KNOWLEDGE: AN EXPLORATION OF THE GROUNDS FOR BELIEF IN SCIENCE (1978).....	31
Lawrence Taylor, DRUNK DRIVING DEFENSE (2006).....	32
National Research Council of The National Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the Unites States: A Path Forward</i> (2009) .....	12, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 VAND. L. REV. 475 (2006) .....	7, 30
Patrick L. McCloskey & Ronald L. Schoenberg, CRIMINAL LAW DESKBOOK (2007) ...	27
Paul C. Giannelli & Edward J. Imwinkelried, SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (4th ed. 2007, 2010 Supp.) .....	3, 7, 20
Recent Case, <i>Evidence—Confrontation Clause—Second Circuit Holds that Autopsy Reports Are Not Testimonial Evidence—United States v. Feliz</i> , 467 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 75 U.S.L.W. 3438 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2007) (No. 06-8777), 120 HARV. L. R REV. 1707 (2007).....	7
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Confrontation as Constitutional Criminal Procedure: Crawford’s Birth Did Not Require that Roberts and Wright Had to Die</i> , 15 J. L. & POL’Y 685 (2007).....	3
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Crawford’s Impact on Hearsay Statements in Domestic Violence and Child Sexual Abuse Cases</i> , 71 BROOK. L. REV. 411 (2005) .....	3
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Encouraging and Ensuring the Confrontation of Witnesses</i> , 39 U. RICHMOND L. REV. 511 (2005) .....	3
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Giles v. California: Avoiding Serious Damage to Crawford’s Limited Revolution</i> , 13 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 675 (2009).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Softening of the Formality and Formalism of the “Testimonial” Statement Concept</i> , 19 REGENT U. L. REV. 429 (2007) .....	3
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Testing the Testimonial Concept and Exceptions to Confrontation: “A Little Child Shall Lead Them,”</i> 82 IND. L.J. 917 (2007).....	3
Various eds., <i>Criminal Law Advocacy</i> (Matthew Bender (now Lexis Publishing)).....	28, 29
